
EH1770
Evaporative Air Cooler/Room Humidifier

Rafraîchisseur d'Air Prem-I-Air

Important Notice
These instructions should be read carefully and left with the user of the product for future reference.



BEFORE USE
Inspect the product including its cable and plug for any signs of damage. If the product is damaged,
DO NOT use it, and contact your supplier immediately.

PRODUCT SAFETY
•       This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons 
        with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
        knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
        appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.
•       Children shall not play with the appliance.
•       Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
•       Do not use in close proximity to gas appliances
•       Do not use unless correctly installed.
•       Do not cover when in use.
•       Do not place the mains lead beneath a carpet or rug.
•       Do not use the appliance in locations where paint, petrol or other flammable liquids 
        are used or stored.
•       Do not insert any object into the appliance through the grilles. This may damage the 
        appliance or result in overheating or electric shock.
•       Do not use this appliance in the immediate surroundings of a bath, a shower or a 
        swimming pool.
•       The appliance is fitted with an overload cut-out which will operate if the motor overheats or is 
        stalled. If this happens, disconnect from the mains supply immediately, and allow the motor to 
        cool down
•       Disconnect the product from the mains before filling and emptying.
•       The product should be positioned on firm level ground and away from any obstructions.
•       Do not move or knock the product when there is water in the tank while switched on. Risk of 
        Electrical shock
•       Do not leave water in the tray for prolonged periods of time. The water should be 
        changed once a day.
•       Periodically check the tank and water pad for signs of Algae, mould or other biological growth.
        Stop using immediately until cleaned or the pad has been replaced.
•       Replace the water pad at least every 6 months or more frequently if required.
•       This unit is for indoor use only. Its use in garages, boats, caravans, motorhomes is prohibited.



OPERATION AND FUNCTIONS

•       Swing: Causes the louvers to swing and direct the air around the room
•       Fan Speed control: 0=off  1=Low 2=Medium 3=High
•       Humidification/Cooling: Humidifies and cools the room using the water tank

Filling the Tank
        1) Disconnect the unit from the mains supply before filling.
        2) Withdraw the water tray until it is three quarters of the way out of the product. 
        Support the tray with one hand while filling using the other. The tank is marked 
        with a maximum and minimum fluid level. Do not over fill the tank. Carefully 
        replace the tank back into the unit. The unit can now be used
        3) Do not allow the tank to fall below the minimum water level. Prolonged use of
        the product below this level might cause damage to the unit.

Emptying the tank
        1) Disconnect the product from the mains supply before emptying
        2) Withdraw the water tray until it is three quarters of the way out of the product. 
        Support the tray with one hand while removing the pump from the inlays on 
        tray with the other hand. The tray can now be withdrawn from the product. 
        Discard the water and partially replace the tray and refit the motor back into the inlay. 
        The tray can now be fully inserted.

Use of the Ice Packs
        This product is supplied with two ice packs that can be used to gain an extra 
        cooling effect. After making sure the unit is disconnected from the mains supply 
        place one the units into the water tank before filling with water.



CLEANING & MAINTENANCE
Cleaning

1)     This unit can be cleaned with a slightly damp cloth.
2)     Do not use strong detergents or cleaning agents.
3)     Dust should be removed using with a soft haired brush (paint brush)

Maintenance
1)     Change the water pad every 6 months or sooner if required. This can be located 
        behind the pull off plastic grill on the reverse of the product. 
        Part number is EH1770B
2)     Before use check the product for damage including the mains cable and plug. Do 
        not use if any damages is found and contact your dealer or the manufacturer.

If the mains lead is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or an authorised service
centre. If the mains plug needs to be replaced, proceed as follows:

•       Connect the brown wire to the terminal labelled "L"
•       Connect the blue wire to the terminal labelled "N"
•       Make sure that the cord-grip is positioned correctly (over the 
        outer sheath of the cable) and it fully tightened.
•       If the plug is fitted with a fuse other than 5A, then please replace
        with an approved fuse of the correct value.

OPERATING COSTS
At time of going to press, the average cost of electricity is £0.12 per unit (kilowatt-hour). The amount
you are being charged will be shown on your electricity bill. At this cost, the EH1770 will cost £0.38
per day to run on the "High Speed" setting.

PAT TESTING
When used in an office environment, we recommend that this product should be safety-tested yearly
by a qualified electrician (PAT Tested).
We recommend that it is PAT tested regularly when used in a domestic environment.

GENERAL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS
Domestic wiring must be tested periodically by a qualified electrician at least once every 10 years or
at every change of occupancy.
For office and retail premises, and buildings such as village halls, the wiring must be inspected at
least once every 5 years.
It is recommended that all building be fitted with smoke alarms (it is mandatory for new buildings).

DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING
You must not dispose of this appliance with domestic household waste.
Most local authorities have specific collection system for appliances and disposal is free of charge to
the end-user. When replacing an existing appliance with a similar new appliance your retailer may
take the old appliance for disposal.



SERVICE WARRANTY
Prem-i-Air guarantees the product free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of
twelve months.
Should this appliance be operated under conditions other than those recommended, at voltages
other than the voltage indicated on the appliance, or any attempts made to service or modify the
appliance, then the warranty will be rendered void.
The product you buy may sometimes differ slightly from illustrations. This warranty is in addition to,
and does not affect, your statutory rights.
Our guarantee is administered by our retailers.
If your product arrives damaged, you must contact the retailer from whom you bought it. The
retailer's contact details will be on the invoice that arrived with the product, or on the e-mail you
received when you placed the order. Do not contact Prem-i-air, only your retailer can arrange a
replacement.
If your product fails within the guarantee period, firstly read the "fault finding" section of this
manual, because temperature and weather conditions can affect the performance of certain
products. If the product needs to be repaired or replaced, you must contact the retailer from whom
you bought it.
The retailer's contact details will be on the invoice that arrived with the product, or on the e-mail you
received when you placed the order.

If you have just received your product and require technical help in using it, 
please call our Help Desk on (0845) 459 4816

If you have any other technical queries about the product, 
please call our Help Desk on (0845) 459 4816.

Prem-i-Air Appliances Ltd.,
Lancots Lane, Sutton,
St. Helens, Merseyside.

WA9 3EX
website: www.prem-i-air.com

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

UNITS
Dimensions 590x240x290 CM
Weight 5.2 kg

Airflow (Max) 560 m3/h
Power 65 W
Voltage 230 V~

Operating Current 0.5 A
Noise Max 62 dB) dB(A)



EH1770
Rafraîchisseur d'Air Prem-I-Air

AVANT L’UTILISATION
Inspectez le produit, y compris le câble et la fiche pour tout signe de dommage. Si le produit est endommagé, 

NE PAS l'utiliser, et contactez immédiatement votre fournisseur.



AVANT L’UTILISATION
Inspectez le produit, y compris le câble et la fiche pour tout signe de dommage. Si le produit est
endommagé, NE PAS l'utiliser, et contactez immédiatement votre fournisseur.

SÉCURITÉ DU PRODUIT
•      Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et des personnes avec des
       capacités ou le manque d'expérience et de connaissances physiques, sensorielles ou 
       mentales réduites si elles ont été supervisées concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil d'une 
       manière sûre et comprendre les risques impliqués.
•      Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.
•      Ne pas utiliser à proximité d'appareils à gaz
•      Ne pas utiliser si l’appareil n’est pas correctement installé.
•      Ne couvrez l’appareil lors de l'utilisation.
•      Ne placez pas le cordon d'alimentation sous un tapis ou la moquette.
•      Ne pas utiliser l'appareil dans des endroits avec de la peinture, de l'essence ou d'autres 
       liquides inflammables entreposés.
•      Ne pas insérer d'objets dans l'appareil à travers les grilles. Cela risque d'endommager 
       l'appareil ou provoquer une surchauffe ou un choc électrique.
•      Ne pas utiliser cet appareil dans les environs immédiats d'un bain, une douche ou d'une 
       piscine.
•      L'appareil est équipé d'une surcharge de coupure qui fonctionnera si le moteur surchauffe 
       ou est bloqué. Si cela se produit, débrancher l'alimentation secteur immédiatement et laisser 
       le moteur refroidir
•      Débranchez le produit du secteur avant le remplissage ou la vidange.
•      Le produit doit être placé sur un sol ferme et à l'écart de toute obstruction.
•      Ne pas déplacer l’appareil quand il y a de l'eau dans le réservoir et lorsqu'il est allumé. Risque 
       de choc électrique
•      Ne pas laisser l'eau dans le bac pour des périodes de temps prolongées. L'eau doit être 
       changée une fois par jour.
•      Vérifiez périodiquement le filtre du réservoir d’eau pour des signes d'algues, de moisissure ou 
       autre croissance biologique. Arrêtez immédiatement d'utiliser jusqu'à nettoyage ou le 
       remplacement du filtre.
•      Remplacer le filtre de l'eau au moins tous les 6 mois ou plus fréquemment si nécessaire.
•      Cet appareil est destiné à être utilisé en intérieur. Son utilisation dans les garages, bateaux, 
       caravanes, camping-cars est interdit.



COMMANDE ET FONCTIONS

• Swing: Actionne les persiennes pour diriger l'air autour de la salle
• Contrôle de la vitesse du ventilateur: 0 = off 1 = Faible 2 = Moyenne 3 =
• Humidification / refroidissement: humidifie et refroidit la pièce en utilisant le réservoir d'eau

Remplissage du réservoir
1)     Débranchez l'appareil de l'alimentation secteur avant le remplissage.
2)     Retirez le réservoir d’eau jusqu'à ce qu'il soit trois quarts sorti du produit. Soutenir le réservoir 
        d'une main tout en le remplissant de l'autre. Le réservoir est marqué avec un niveau de liquide
        maximum et minimum. Ne pas trop remplir le réservoir. Remettez soigneusement le réservoir 
        dans l'unité. L'appareil peut maintenant être utilisé
3)     Ne pas laisser le réservoir en dessous du niveau d'eau minimum. L'utilisation prolongée du 
        produit en dessous de ce niveau pourrait causer des dommages à l'unité.

Vider le réservoir
1)     Débranchez le produit de la prise de courant avant de le vider
2)     Retirez le bac à eau jusqu'à ce qu'il soit trois quarts sorti du produit. Soutenir le réservoir 
        d'une main tout en retirant la pompe avec l'autre main. Le réservoir peut maintenant être retiré
        du produit. Jeter l'eau et remettre le réservoir en plaçant la pompe de nouveau dans logement
        prévu. Le réservoir peut maintenant être complètement inséré dans l’appareil.

Utilisation des packs de glace
Ce produit est fourni avec deux packs de glace qui peuvent être utilisés pour obtenir un effet de
refroidissement supplémentaire. Après s'être assuré que l'appareil est débranché du réseau
électrique, placer un pack dans le réservoir d'eau avant de le rempliravec de l'eau.



NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN 

Nettoyage
1)     Cet appareil peut être nettoyé avec un chiffon légèrement humide.
2)     Ne pas utiliser de détergents puissants et des agents de nettoyage.
3)     La poussière doit être enlevée à l'aide d'une brosse à poil doux (pinceau)

Entretien
1) Changer le filtre de l'eau tous les 6 mois ou plus tôt si nécessaire. Il est situé derrière, retirer la
grille en plastique au dos du produit. La référence est EH1770B
2) Avant d'utiliser le produit vérifier son état, y compris le câble et la prise secteur. Ne pas utiliser
l’appareil si vous constatez des dommages contactez votre revendeur ou le fabricant.

Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant ou un centre de
service autorisé

CONTROLE DE SECURITE
Lorsque l’appareil est utilisé dans un bureau ou à la maison, nous vous recommandons de faire
vérifier le produit par un électricien ou un service technique qualifié chaque année.

EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ
Le câblage interne doit être vérifié périodiquement par un électricien qualifié au moins une fois tous
les 10 ans ou en cas de revente.
Pour une utilisation dans les lieux publics, le câblage doit être inspecté au moins une fois tous les 5 ans.
Il est recommandé que tout bâtiment soit équipé de détecteurs de fumée (il est obligatoire pour les
nouveaux bâtiments).

RECYCLAGE
Vous ne devez pas jeter cet appareil avec les ordures ménagères.
La plupart des autorités locales ont un système de collecte spécifique pour les appareils et
l'élimination est gratuite pour l'utilisateur final. Lors du remplacement d'un appareil existant avec un
nouvel appareil similaire votre détaillant peut prendre l'ancien appareil pour le recyclage.



SERVICE GARANTIE
Prem-i-Air garantit le produit exempt de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour une période de
douze mois.
Si cet appareil est utilisé dans des conditions autres que celles recommandées, à des tensions
autres que la tension indiquée sur l'appareil, ou toute tentative faite pour réparer ou modifier
l'appareil, vide, la garantie sera caduque.
Le produit que vous achetez peut parfois différer légèrement des illustrations. 
Notre garantie est administrée par nos revendeurs.
Si votre produit arrive endommagé, vous devez contacter le revendeur auprès duquel vous l'avez
acheté. Les coordonnées du revendeur sont sur la facture fournie avec le produit, ou sur l’e-mail
que vous avez reçu lorsque vous avez passé votre commande. Ne pas communiquer avec Prem-i-
air, seul votre revendeur peut s’occuper du remplacement.
Si votre produit a dépassé le délai de garantie, lisez d'abord la section «constatation des défauts"
de ce manuel, parce que les conditions de température et les conditions météorologiques peuvent
affecter la performance de certains produits. 
Si le produit doit être réparé, vous devez contacter le revendeur auprès duquel vous l'avez acheté.

Si vous venez de recevoir votre produit et avoir besoin d'aide technique pour l'utiliser, s'il vous plaît
appelez notre service technique au  05 63 65 48 15

Si vous avez d'autres questions techniques sur le produit, s'il vous plaît appelez notre service
technique au  05 63 65 48 15

Site Web: www.prem-i-air.com

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Dimensions 590x240x290 CM
Poids 5.2 kg

Débit d'air (max) 560 m3/h
Consommation vitesse faible 26 W

Consommation vitesse moyenne 30 W
Consommation vitesse maxi 36 W
Ampérage vitesse faible 0.1080.5 A

Ampérage vitesse moyenne 0.125 A
Ampérage vitesse vitesse maxi 0.15 A
Vitesse de ventilation (max) 3.97 m/s

Bruit (max) 62dB dB(A)


